Total (279,620)   (242,583)   (270,895)   (277,967)   (269,223)   (380,028)   (260,479)   (258,819)   (312,642)   (213,533)   (227,689)   (882,773)   (252,405)   (3,876,251)   (3,849,036)   -34% -34% -23% -38% -27% -24% -27% -27% -23% -20% -24% -59% -26% -30% -30%

Operating Income 186,350   122,262   (28,207)   636   269,478   178,125   201,550   181,983   59,334   255,541   (60,148)   (383,707)   327,190   983,196   1,124,036   23% 17% -2% 0% 27% 11% 21% 19% 4% 24% -6% -26% 33% 8% 9%

TTM

1/2018

TTM 1/2018

Project Mayfair | January 1, 2018 - EXAMPLE
Page 66

The Statement of Limitations of this Report and its Limits on Report Access and Distribution is an
integral part of FAI’s analysis and should be read in conjunction therewith.

IX.C MONTHLY INCOME STATEMENTS – JANUARY 2017 THROUGH JANUARY 2018
Non-Operating Expenses and Adjustments and EBITDA

Original Information vs. Revised Monthly Financial Statements

▪ The original annual information provided for 2017 indicated that EBITDA, As Adjusted ($2,864k) was approximately $200k higher than the revised
monthly results ($2,636k).

Additional Reporting

▪ The financial statements should report through to EBITDA, As Reported, EBITDA, As Adjusted and Free Cash Flow.

Company C

Jan-17 Feb-17 Mar-17 Apr-17 May-17 Jun-17 Jul-17 Aug-17 Sep-17 Oct-17 Nov-17 Dec-17 Jan-18 2017 Jan-17 Feb-17 Mar-17 Apr-17 May-17 Jun-17 Jul-17 Aug-17 Sep-17 Oct-17 Nov-17 Dec-17 Jan-18 2017

Non - Operating Items

49001 - Rebates -   -   1,100   2,000   11,647   2,138   1   -   29,569   -   -   -   -   46,455   46,455   0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

49003 - Interest Income Receiveable 10   9   2,012   9   11   1,878   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   3,930   3,919   0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

60822 - Interest Expense (12,144)   (10,868)   (9,916)   (10,034)   (16,033)   (13,514)   (12,935)   (12,853)   (11,997)   (15,924)   (13,498)   (10,693)   (15,011)   (150,408)   (153,275)   -1% -2% -1% -1% -2% -1% -1% -1% -1% -2% -1% -1% -2% -1% -1%

79450 - Finance Charges -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (50)   (25)   -   -   -   -   (75)   (75)   0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

91170 - State Income Tax - Outside DC/MD -   -   -   (1,005)   -   1,005   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

Total (12,133)   (10,858)   (6,804)   (9,029)   (4,375)   (8,493)   (12,934)   (12,903)   17,547   (15,924)   (13,498)   (10,693)   (15,011)   (100,098)   (102,975)   -1% -2% -1% -1% 0% -1% -1% -1% 1% -2% -1% -1% -2% -1% -1%

Net Income/(Loss): 174,217   111,403   (35,011)   (8,393)   265,103   169,632   188,616   169,080   76,881   239,617   (73,646)   (394,400)   312,180   883,098   1,021,061   21% 16% -3% -1% 26% 11% 20% 18% 6% 23% -8% -26% 32% 7% 8%

Technical Adjustments

49003 - Interest Income Receiveable (10)   (9)   (2,012)   (9)   (11)   (1,878)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   (3,930)   (3,919)   0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

60822 - Interest Expense 12,144   10,868   9,916   10,034   16,033   13,514   12,935   12,853   11,997   15,924   13,498   10,693   15,011   150,408   153,275   1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%

91170 - State Income Tax - Outside DC/MD -   -   -   1,005   -   (1,005)   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

49900 - Interest Income -   -   -   -   -   (609)   (712)   (582)   41   (554)   (540)   (526)   (513)   (3,483)   (3,996)   0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%

57910 - Depreciation -   -   271,372   -   1,015   276,057   -   -   302,167   -   -   292,617   -   1,143,228   1,143,228   0% 0% 23% 0% 0% 18% 0% 0% 22% 0% 0% 19% 0% 9% 9%

Total 12,133   10,858   279,276   11,029   17,038   286,079   12,223   12,271   314,205   15,370   12,957   302,784   14,498   1,286,224   1,288,588   1% 2% 23% 2% 2% 18% 1% 1% 23% 1% 1% 20% 1% 10% 10%

EBITDA, As Reported 186,350   122,262   244,265   2,636   282,141   455,711   200,838   181,351   391,086   254,987   (60,688)   (91,616)   326,678   2,169,322   2,309,649   23% 17% 20% 0% 28% 29% 21% 19% 29% 24% -7% -6% 33% 17% 18%

Quality of Earnings Adjustments

60443 - 401k Retirement Plan, PS/CB contributions -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   400,562   -   400,562   400,562   0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 27% 0% 3% 3%

Personnel Education Expenses 2,712   2,712   2,712   2,712   2,712   2,712   2,712   2,712   2,712   2,712   2,712   2,712   2,712   32,539   32,539

Related Party Lease in Excess of Market 2,800   2,800   2,800   2,800   2,800   2,800   2,800   2,800   2,800   2,800   2,800   2,800   2,800   33,600   33,600

Total 5,512   5,512   5,512   5,512   5,512   5,512   5,512   5,512   5,512   5,512   5,512   406,074   5,512   466,701   466,701   1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 27% 1% 4% 4%

EBITDA, As Adjusted 191,862   127,774   249,776   8,148   287,653   461,222   206,350   186,863   396,597   260,498   (55,177)   314,457   332,189   2,636,023   2,776,350   23% 18% 21% 1% 28% 30% 22% 19% 30% 25% -6% 21% 34% 21% 21%